
5880 Oak Street, Anderson, CA 96007 

Phone: (530) 357-2121 Fax: (530) 357-3723 

ADA Related Disabilities: 

Contact the front office and speak with a Staff Member if special consideration is needed to attend any public meeting for disability related accommodations or 

aide is needed. Please give 72 hours - notice prior to the meeting to allow staff to meet your requests appropriately. 

“This District is an Equal Opportunity Provider” 

Board of Directors: Terry Lincoln - Chair  

Scott McVay, Vice Chair  

Directors – Pam Beaver, Beverly Fickes, Logan Johnston 

General Manager:  Paul Kelley 

REGULAR MEETING: April 17th 2024 at 6:00PM: District Office Board Room 

AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. ROLL CALL

4. OPEN TIME/PUBLIC COMMENT:  Pursuant to Gov. code S54950, persons wishing to address

the Board of Directors on matters not listed on the agenda should notify the Secretary prior to the

start of the meeting. To speak at this time and for any item listed on the agenda – raise your hand,

and when recognized by the Chair – proceed to the podium to address the Board.

5. CONSENT AGENDA (Action)

The following items are expected to be routine. Any interested party may comment or request an item be 
removed from the consent agenda for separate discussion/action.

a. Minutes from Meetings – Regular meeting 3/20/24, Finance Committee 4/9/24

b. Paid Bills: 3/15/24 – 4/13/24

c. Payroll: 3-14-24, 3-28-24

d. Activity P&L Report: March 2024

6. OLD BUSINESS/NEW BUSINESS (Discussion/Action)

a. O.B. - USBR Area Manager – Don Bader & Account Reconciliation - (Discussion)

b. Ordinance 2024-03 – Water Usage Rates Increase Ordinance – 30-day Notice

(Discussion/Action)

c. Fiscal Year 2024 – Quarter 3 (July 2023-March2024) Actuals to Budget (Discussion/Action)

Planning & Steering Committee Items:

d. Procurement, Competitive Bidding and Emergency contracting Policy (Discussion/Action)

e. Ethics Policy (Discussion/Action)
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7. GENERAL MANAGERS REPORT 

 

8. OPERATIONS REPORT 

 

9.  STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT –  

a. Agriculture – 

b. Finance –  

c. Planning/Steering –  

 

10.  BOARD MEMBER ITEMS 

 

11. CLOSED SESSION ANNOUNCEMENT: - None 

 

12.  ADJOURN THE MEETING 

 
 

 



5880 Oak Street, Anderson, CA 96007 

Phone: (530) 357-2121 Fax: (530) 357-3723 

MEMO 

Date: April 17th 2024 

To: Board of Directors 

From: General Manager – Paul Kelley 

Re: 5 – Consent Agenda (Action) 

Discussion: 

5.a – Minutes of The Meetings:  Regular meeting 3/20/24,, Finance Committee  4/9/24

5.b – List of bills paid – from QuickBooks 3/15/24 – 4/13/24

5.c – Payroll since last meeting: 3-14-24, 3-28-24

5.d – P&L Activity report – March 2024

Recommendation: 

Review, Discussion and by Motion approve items 5.a through 5.d 
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Board of Directors: Terry Lincoln - Chair  

Scott McVay, Vice Chair  

Directors – Pam Beaver, Beverly Fickes, Logan Johnston 

 

General Manager:  Paul Kelley 

 

REGULAR MEETING: March 20th 2024 at 6:00PM: District Office Board Room 

 

MINUTES 

1. CALL TO ORDER: 6:00 pm by Chair Lincoln 

 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Led by Director Johnston 

 

3. ROLL CALL: 

Directors: Director Johnston, Director Fickes, Director Beaver, Vice Chair McVay, Chair Lincoln 

Staff Present: GM Paul Kelley, Administrative Assistant Shannan Perry 

Members of the Public: Sandy Winters, Colleen Wogoman, Robert Wharton, and others who are not 

identified.  

 

4. OPEN TIME/PUBLIC COMMENT:  Pursuant to Gov. code S54950, persons wishing to address 

the Board of Directors on matters not listed on the agenda should notify the Secretary prior to the 

start of the meeting. To speak at this time and for any item listed on the agenda – raise your hand, 

and when recognized by the Chair – proceed to the podium to address the Board. 

Sandy Winters –Mentioned PG&E regarding vegetation management, Josh Coleman is the 

representative. Director McVay requested to have Josh contact CCCSD to see if there is any 

information that he can provide us with regarding this topic. 

 
 

5. CONSENT AGENDA (Action) 

The following items are expected to be routine. Any interested party may comment or request an item be 

removed from the consent agenda for separate discussion/action.  

a. Minutes from Meetings – Regular meeting 2/21/24, Ag Committee 3/6/24, Finance Committee 3/12/24 

b. Paid Bills: 2/13/24 – 3/13/24 

i. GM Kelley mentioned that the primary item for flagged bills is Wells 1 & 2 for standby charges. The 

Badger Meter AARPA Grant money, and in February the OPEB fix and return of the employee 

contribution.  

c. Payroll: 2-15-24, 2-29-24 

d. Activity P&L Report: February 2024 
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i. GM Kelley mentioned the OPEB showed up on report that is why it is negative. Director McVay asked about the trust 

fund and disbursements. GM Kelley responded we may see that in May. Director Fickes asked what misc. revenue cost 

is $3,400.00 and why was Centerville low. GM Kelley responded that Centerville is low because it is based on water 

usage. Director McVay inquired about the 2022 Centerville Reconciliation. GM Kelley responded there are some 

adjustments since the admin fee isn’t applied until after reconciliation. FI22 is in draft from they are almost completed 

with 2022 and the reconciliation is complete for 2020/2021.  

 

Motion to approve consent: Fickes, 2nd Beaver. Motion carried Unanimously (5-0) 

 

6. OLD BUSINESS/NEW BUSINESS (Discussion/Action) 

a. O.B. - USBR Account Reconciliation (Discussion) 

i. GM Kelley mentioned that there is no new news on 2022 reconciliation. They are starting the 

2023 reconciliation. 

b. Ordinance 2024-03 – Water Usage Rates Ordinance (Discussion/Action) 

i. GM Kelley reviewed background information regarding historic M & I and proceeded to 

discuss the history of rate charges. Directors agreed there will be a special meeting that will 

be specifically for the rate overview and discussion open to the public on April 3rd. GM Kelley 

stated that years 2023/2024 will replace 2018/2019 for non-drought years.  

c. RCAC Resolution to Borrow – For Backwash Ponds Bridge Financing (Discussion/Action) 

i. GM Kelley mentioned that the District is wanting to ask for $1,000,000.00 more for ponds 2 

& 3.  

d. Agriculture Committee Recommendation to join Family Water Alliance (Discussion/Action)  

i. GM Kelley discussed Family Water Alliance reached out regarding grants and to give 

donations. The Board discussed sending a donation to FWA for a 1-year trial for benefits of 

potential grants.  

 

Motion to approve consent for 6C: Beaver, 2nd McVay, Motion carried Unanimously (5-0) 

Motion to approve consent for 6D Voted for: Johnston. 2nd McVay, Beaver Split Motion carried (3-2) 

voted against Chair Lincoln, Director Fickes.  

 

7. GENERAL MANAGERS REPORT 

i. GM Kelley mentioned the new Credit Card machine and the new capabilities with taking payments. 

When the ACH and recurring CC payments are processed.  

ii. GM Kelley mentioned that Chad Krick has resigned and discussed receiving quotes about the vac 

trailer and updated on the Igo Ono School wanting a fire hydrant, they are looking for grants to move 

forward with that project. GM Kelley also mentioned that the District should plan a tour of the Shasta 

Dam or fish hatchery tour. He also discussed the SAFER report he has been working on and the lead 
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and copper report as well as the cross connection control 

handbook.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

 

8. OPERATIONS REPORT 

i. Administrative Assistant Perry discussed the delinquent report and mentioned that LIHWAP has 

slowed down due to lack of funding from the state.  

ii. GM Kelley discussed routine maintenance at WTP and that train 6 is offline. Provided an update 

regarding WTP and Cal Fire working with the inmate crew to clean up doing brush work.  

iii. GM Kelley discussed the received shipments of transponders from Badger. The hydrant replacement 

details for Hopekay estimate approximately $20,000.00 in materials the hydrant currently does not 

have a valve that would need to be added.  

 

9.  STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT –  

a. Agriculture –  

i. Director Johnston discussed the previous Ag meeting, looking to get more involvement from the 

community and looking forward to getting more information to provide the community with farmers 

market information.  

b. Finance –  

i. Director McVay mentioned that he would like to work on the 3rd quarter of the year budget at the 

next finance meeting on April 9th at 4 pm.  

c. Planning/Steering – GM Kelley mentioned that policies need to be worked on.  

 

10.  BOARD MEMBER ITEMS 

i. Director Fickes mentioned that JPIA in May will be having a seminar. There was discussion of OT and 

the alarm that was going off which brought up discussion of protocols for OT and leaks and call outs. 

GM Kelley stated that there has been nothing instituted yet and that instruction manuals need to be 

updated with protocols the goal is to have that implemented at the beginning of the fiscal year.  

 

11. CLOSED SESSION ANNOUNCEMENT: - None 

 

12.  ADJOURN THE MEETING – Meeting Adjourned by Chair Lincoln at 8:30 pm. 
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Board of Directors 

  

Directors - Beverly Fickes, Committee Chair: Scott McVay 

 

General Manager:  Paul Kelley 

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 

April 9th 2024 at 4PM: District Office Board Room 

 

Committee Responsibility 

The Board’s standing Financial Committee shall be concerned with the financial management of the Clear 
Creek CSD including the preparation and oversight of an annual budget, and oversight of reserve accounts and 

major expenditures. 
 

MINUTES 

1. CALL TO ORDER – Vice Chair McVay at 4:00 PM.  

 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – Led by Vice Chair McVay 

 

3. ROLL CALL - Administrative Assistant Shannan Perry, Accountant Melissa Tenney, 

General Manager Paul Kelley, Director Fickes, Vice Chair McVay. 

 

4. OPEN TIME/PUBLIC COMMENT:  Pursuant to Gov. code S54950, persons wishing to address 

the Board of Directors on matters not listed on the agenda should notify the Secretary prior to the 

start of the meeting. To speak at this time and for any item listed on the agenda – raise your hand, 

and when recognized by the Chair – proceed to the podium to address the Board. 

i. Dennis Possehn mentioned having an accountant on the Finance Committee would 

be beneficial.   

 

5. OLD BUSINESS/NEW BUSINESS (Discussion/Action) 

a. Water Year 2024-25 Usage Rates Ordinance – Discussion 

i. GM Kelley leads review over usage rate regarding WTP. Discussed in detail regarding water loss 

from WTP to customers meters. Director Fickes inquired about PG&E utilities going up.  

b. New Banking Services RFP Update – Discussion 

i. Accountant Tenney mentioned the June training by Shasta County, suggested that the board 

should attend. Also mentioned the RFPs and more detail about the three banks Chase, Umpqua, 

Plumas. 

c. FY 24 – Q3 (July 2023 – March 2024) Actuals vs Budget – Discussion 
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i. GM Kelley discussed OPEB Reimbursement as well as other loan repayment dates. 

d. FY 24-25 Budget – Draft and Components, Discussion 

i. GM Kelley mentioned that we will be planning for the budget. 

e. Reserve Policy – Discussion 

i. GM Kelley mentioned that Emily Rankin has been doing the updates on the policies and this is 

the first draft of the rewrite on the Reserve Policy.   

f. Bank Account Balances & Loans report – Discussion. 

i. Board discussed WIIN act and discussion on pulling funds to pay for operations. GM Kelley 

mentioned the procedure for doing that would be guided from the Boards direction.  

 

 

 

6.  ADJOURN THE MEETING – Director McVay adjourned meeting at 6:09 pm. 

 
 

 



Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Mar 15 - Apr 13, 24
Check 03/15/2024 EFT MidAmerica Retiree HRA health Ins Disbursements -7,379.53 -7,379.53
Bill Pmt -Check 03/19/2024 AT&T QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill payment stub 0.00 -7,379.53
Check 03/20/2024 EFT Paychex Invoice Paychex Time and Attendance -128.00 -7,507.53
Check 03/20/2024 31743 Jorgensen, Crista & Jonathan Final bill deposit refund remainder -2.08 -7,509.61
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31744 Ace Hardware - Acct # 2186 2186 -12.86 -7,522.47
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31745 Ace Hardware - Acct# 2118 2118 -52.72 -7,575.19
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31746 Anderson Farm & Yard Supply lloyd lane hydrant replacement -14.01 -7,589.20
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31747 Anderson, Brandon. boot allowance reimb -100.00 -7,689.20
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31748 Badger Meter, Inc. 41827 -15,766.07 -23,455.27
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31749 Bay Alarm Company 1201366 -133.79 -23,589.06
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31750 Cintas Corporation 22228100 -144.84 -23,733.90
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31751 Ferguson Waterworks 409921 -739.12 -24,473.02
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31752 Flowers, William WFlowers Reimb -98.00 -24,571.02
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31753 Harvest Printing Company customer billing -3,216.31 -27,787.33
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31754 Pace Analytical Services LLC 20-100128 -549.27 -28,336.60
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31755 Pace Engineering backwash grant/ PC workstation WTP -12,557.25 -40,893.85
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31756 Professional Exterminator of R... 17387 -65.00 -40,958.85
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31757 Quadient Leasing USA, Inc 01363449 -594.60 -41,553.45
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31758 RCAC-Loan Fund (Dump Truck) 6332-CCCSD-01 -1,696.07 -43,249.52
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31759 Smogmasters II Store 3 08 Ford Ranger -41.75 -43,291.27
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31760 Strange & Son Fencing Inc. HV fence repair -678.75 -43,970.02
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31761 United Public Employees of CA... union dues -454.50 -44,424.52
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31762 US Bank Equipment Finance copier lease -353.35 -44,777.87
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31763 USBR - Water Payments 14-06-200-489-A-P -2,208.91 -46,986.78
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2024 31764 Verizon on call phone -52.02 -47,038.80
Check 03/20/2024 EFT 9919 Clear Creek Employees Associ... Payroll deductions PayPeriod 030124-031424 -45.00 -47,083.80
Check 03/20/2024 EFT4142 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Classic payroll deductions PayPeriod 030124-031424 -697.41 -47,781.21
Check 03/20/2024 EFT 4140 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Classic payroll deductions PayPeriod 030124-031424 -4,165.96 -51,947.17
Check 03/20/2024 ACH 4141 CalPERS 457 (Reg/Roth) payroll deductions PayPeriod 030124-031424 -875.00 -52,822.17
Bill Pmt -Check 03/21/2024 EFT 4655 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic unfunded accrued liablity -10,969.00 -63,791.17
Bill Pmt -Check 03/21/2024 eft wh04 AT&T s booster -5.00 -63,796.17
Bill Pmt -Check 03/21/2024 EFT 0175 Guardian Group Id 00 527706 -1,619.68 -65,415.85
Bill Pmt -Check 03/21/2024 eft 2601 Pacific Gas & Electric north booster -575.99 -65,991.84
Bill Pmt -Check 03/21/2024 eft 4291 Pacific Gas & Electric office outdoor lights -22.01 -66,013.85
Bill Pmt -Check 03/21/2024 eft 5711 Pacific Gas & Electric clear creek/happy valley -79.31 -66,093.16
Bill Pmt -Check 03/21/2024 eft 7131 Pacific Gas & Electric wells 1 & 2 -1,215.68 -67,308.84
Bill Pmt -Check 03/21/2024 eft 8521 Pacific Gas & Electric office/ well 3 -1,519.93 -68,828.77
Bill Pmt -Check 03/21/2024 eft 6052 TDS 530-357-2121 -356.89 -69,185.66
Bill Pmt -Check 03/21/2024 Auto EFT UNUM Life Insurance of Co. disability ins -1,272.42 -70,458.08
Check 04/03/2024 ACH 2759 CalPERS 457 (Reg/Roth) payroll deductions PayPeriod 031524-032824 -875.00 -71,333.08
Check 04/03/2024 EFT2760 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Classic payroll deductions PayPeriod 031524-032824 -697.41 -72,030.49
Check 04/03/2024 EFT 2758 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Classic payroll deductions PayPeriod 031524-032824 -4,020.99 -76,051.48
Check 04/03/2024 EFT 4958 Clear Creek Employees Associ... Payroll deductions PayPeriod 031524-032824 -40.00 -76,091.48
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31765 Ability Answering & Paging Ser... 05-1-8495 -341.54 -76,433.02
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31766 Ace Hardware - Acct # 2186 2186 -426.52 -76,859.54
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31767 Ace Hardware - Acct# 2118 2118 -83.99 -76,943.53
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31768 Apex Automotive, Inc. work on units 10 and 11 -763.25 -77,706.78
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31769 Axner Excavating, Inc. weed killer - wtp -101.89 -77,808.67
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31770 Badger Meter, Inc. burney way installation -689.03 -78,497.70
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31771 Bay Alarm Company 1201366 -33.32 -78,531.02
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31772 Beaver, Patricia A -125.00 -78,656.02
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31773 Blue Star Gas 11-1018001 -952.90 -79,608.92
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31774 CA SWRCB - DW Operator Cert T3 Exam JHead -100.00 -79,708.92
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31775 CED (Consolidated Electrical D... wtp -18.54 -79,727.46
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31776 Cintas Corporation 22228100 -189.10 -79,916.56
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31777 Com-Pair Services 10117 -80.00 -79,996.56
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31778 Computer Logistics Corp IT and backups -634.88 -80,631.44
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31779 CUSI (Continental Utility Soluti... 3rd installment/final payment for setup -10,675.00 -91,306.44
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31780 Family Water Alliance, Inc. Member donation 2024 -100.00 -91,406.44
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31781 Fasteners Inc 373 -311.74 -91,718.18
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31782 Ferguson Waterworks 409921 -6,662.37 -98,380.55
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31783 Fickes, Beverly -150.00 -98,530.55
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31784 Hach Company 110678 -3,663.48 -102,194.03
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31785 Harvest Printing Company customer billing -3,378.25 -105,572.28
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31786 Johnston, Logan -150.00 -105,722.28
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31787 McVay, Scott -175.00 -105,897.28
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31788 Mt Shasta Spring Water Co drinking water -34.35 -105,931.63
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31789 Napa Auto Parts 1931 -50.62 -105,982.25
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31790 Pace Analytical Services LLC 28-100128 -1,066.13 -107,048.38
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31791 Pace Supply Corp -122.14 -107,170.52
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31792 Palmaymesa, Bill Emp Reimb- WTP Sump Pump -123.33 -107,293.85
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31793 Professional Exterminator of R... 17387 -65.00 -107,358.85
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31794 Reese, Smalley, Wiseman & S... CLECR019335 -225.00 -107,583.85
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31795 SCP Distributors, LLC 970914 -45.80 -107,629.65
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31796 Spherion of Northern CA Clear Crk Comm -75.00 -107,704.65
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31797 Telstar Instruments, Inc. CLECC -2,070.40 -109,775.05
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2024 31798 United Public Employees of CA... union dues payroll deduction -454.50 -110,229.55
